
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 18 June 2019 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Wednesday, 26 June 2019 in the 
New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, commencing at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw 

L A Ball BEM 
B C Carr 
T A Cullen 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 

R D MacRae 
J W McGrath (Vice-Chair) 
P J Owen 
D D Pringle 
C M Tideswell 
D K Watts (Chair) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

PAGES 1 - 10 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2019. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING   
 
 

  

5.   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL   
 

  

5.1   19/00243/FUL  
 

PAGES 11 - 22 

 Equestrian and the keeping of fully licenced wild cats and 
retain the secure enclosure required for their safe keeping 
Land north of Home Farm Cottage and Park View Cottage, 
Main Street, Strelley, Nottinghamshire 
 
 

 

5.2   18/00700/FUL  
 

PAGES 23 - 40 

 Construct two semi-detached dwellings and construct 
dormers, rear extension and roof alterations to existing 
bungalow and raise ridge height 
4 The Home Croft, Bramcote, Nottinghamshire, NG9 3DQ 
 
 

 

5.3   19/00276/REG3  
 

PAGES 41 - 48 

 Change of use from police station to offices (Class B1) 
Former Police Station, 1 Toton Lane, Stapleford, NG9 7HA 
 
 

 

6.   INFORMATION ITEMS   
 

  

6.1   Appeal Statistics  
 

 

 The Committee is asked to NOTE that the position 
remains unchanged from that reported at its meeting on 
22 March 2017.  The Council is not therefore currently at 
risk of special measures based on the figures reported 
to Committee on the aforementioned date. 
 
 

 

6.2   Delegated Decisions 
 
 

PAGES 49 - 54 

6.3   Appeal Decisions 
 

PAGES 55 - 58 

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22 MAY 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J W McGrath, Vice-Chair in the Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
B C Carr 
T A Cullen 
L Fletcher (substitute) 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 
D D Pringle 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler (substitute) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P J Owen and D K Watts. 
 
Also in attendance was Councillor S J Carr present on behalf of Councillor M 
Radulovic MBE, as ex-officio. 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
It was noted that Councillor D K Watts was appointed as Chair of the Planning 
Committee by the meeting of Council that took place on 15 May 2019. 
 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
It was noted that Councillor J W McGrath was appointed as Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Committee by the meeting of Council that took place on 15 May 2019. 
 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor T A Cullen declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7.1 as she is a 
member of the Beeston Rylands Community Association that was looking to run the 
community facility to be built as part of the development, minute number 5.1 refers.    
 
Councillor R D MacRae declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7.1 as a member of 
a group that hires the Leyton Crescent Community Centre, minute number 5.1 refers. 
 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



5 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committee received notifications of lobbying in respect of the planning 
applications subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

6 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
To make a reasonable adjustment for 
[...]
 
There was one late item, namely some observations received from a member of the 
public. 
 
Mr Andrew Widdowson, the applicant, addressed the Committee prior to the general 
debate. 
 
Discussion centred on the street scene, the diverse styles of housing already in 
evidence on the street and that the extension was to provide additional living and 
working space for a growing family. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted with permission for the 
precise wording and conditions to be delegated to the Vice-Chair of the 
Planning Committee and the Head of Neighbourhoods and Prosperity. 
 
Conditions 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with drawing number: AW-18-02revF received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 23 April 2019 

 
Reasons 
 
1. To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
Notes to Applicant 
 
1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of 

this application by seeking amended plans during the course of the 
application. 

 
2. The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may 

contain unrecorded coal mining related hazards.  If any coal mining 
feature is encountered during development, this should be reported 
immediately to the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848.  Further information 
is also available on the Coal Authority website at: 
www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority 

 
 
 

Page 7



7.6 18/00701/FUL  
 
Construct access to rear of 35 Nottingham Road from Spring 
Terrace 
35 Nottingham Road, Nuthall, Nottinghamshire, NG16 1DN 
 
This application had been brought before the Committee by Councillor P J Owen for 
determination. 
 
There were no late items or public speakers for this application. 
 
The Committee considered the item. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
condition: 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be retained in accordance with drawing 
numbers Site Location Plan 1: 1250, Access Gate Elevations and Block Plan 
received by the Local Planning Authority on the 19 December 2019. 
 
Reason 
 
For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
Note to Applicant 
 
The Council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of this 
application by communicating with the agent throughout the course of the 
application. 
 
 

7.7 19/00029/FUL  
 
Retrospective planning application to demolish the existing 
property 
The Dovecote Bar and Grill, 29 Beauvale, Newthorpe, 
Nottinghamshire, NG16 2EZ 
 
Due to the degree of local concern the Head of Neighbourhoods and Prosperity had 
requested that this planning application be brought before the Committee. 
 
There were no late items and no public speakers for the application. 
 
It was noted that many local residents wanted the public house to be rebuilt and 
discussion progressed to the way in which retrospective planning applications 
impacted negatively upon how neighbours felt about the developments happening in 
their area.  The Committee noted that it hoped the developers in this instance would 
act more responsibly. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

Page 8



1. The development hereby permitted shall be retained in accordance with 
drawing number Site Location Plan 1: 1250 received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 11 January 2019. 

 
2. Within 1 month from the date of this permission, all debris from the 

demolition of the public house shall be removed from the site and details of 
fencing to secure the site and a timetable for installation shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The fencing shall 
be installed in accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reasons 
 
1. For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
2. To ensure the site presents a more pleasant appearance in the locality. 
 
Note to applicant 
 
1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of this 

application by communicating with the agent throughout the course of the 
application. 

 
2. The applicant is hereby advised that the existing public right of way to the 

west of the site should remain open, unobstructed and be kept on its legal 
alignment at all times. Vehicles should not be parked on the Right of Way or 
materials unloaded or stored so as to obstruct the path. 

 
 

8 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 
 

8.1 APPEAL STATISTICS  
 
The Committee noted that the position remained unchanged from that reported to it on 
22 March 2017 and that the Council was not therefore at risk of special measures 
based on the figures reported to it on that date. 
 
 

8.2 DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The Committee noted the decisions determined under delegated powers between 1 
April to 3 May 2019. 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  26 June 2019 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00243/FUL 

LOCATION:   LAND NORTH OF HOME FARM COTTAGE AND 
PARK VIEW COTTAGE, MAIN STREET, 
STRELLEY, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE 

PROPOSAL: CHANGE OF USE FROM EQUESTRIAN TO MIXED 
USE EQUESTRIAN AND THE KEEPING OF FULLY 
LICENCED WILD CATS AND RETAIN THE SECURE 
ENCLOSURE REQUIRED FOR THEIR SAFE 
KEEPING. 

 
The application has been called in to the Committee by Councillor D K Watts. 
 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission to change the use of the site to mixed 

use equestrian and the keeping of wild cats and to retain the enclosure required 
for their safe keeping. 

 
1.2 The site is set within the Nottinghamshire Green Belt where there is a 

presumption against inappropriate development and development should not be 
approved except in very special circumstances.  
 

1.3 The main issues relate to whether or not the very special circumstances put 
forward by the applicant outweigh the harm of the enclosure to the openness of 
the Green Belt. 
 

1.4 The benefits of the proposal are that it will enable the conservation of wild 
animals, the welfare of which is allegedly at risk should permission not be 
granted. However, it is considered that the size and design of the enclosure 
represents significant harm to the openness of the Green Belt and is not in 
keeping with the rural nature of the surrounding area. The enclosure is explicitly 
required for the safe keeping of the wild cats and it is considered that the harm to 
the Green Belt is not outweighed by the very special circumstances put forward 
by the applicant. Furthermore the Local Planning Authority is not convinced that 
all other options for the safekeeping of the animals other than at the site in 
question have been fully explored. 

 
1.5 The Committee is asked to resolve that planning permission be refused for the 

reason set out in the appendix. 
 
 

 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.1



Planning Committee  26 June 2019 
 

APPENDIX 
1 Details of the Application 
 
1.1 This application seeks permission to change the use of the application site from 

its existing equestrian use to a mixed use of equestrian and the keeping of wild 
cats. The application also seeks permission to retain the enclosure which has 
already been erected for their safe keeping. The enclosure is currently home to a 
puma and it is anticipated by the applicant that two further wild cats will also 
inhabit the enclosure in the future. 

 
1.2 The application has been submitted with a Draft Unilateral Undertaking whereby 

the owner undertakes to carry out the following obligations: 
 
- Not to use the said Wild Cat Enclosure for any purpose other than the 

keeping of the three Wild Cats in possession of the owner at the time of the 
application. 

- On the death or relocation to premises elsewh
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo taken from the north of the 
site looking at the enclosure. 

Relationship between enclosure 
and east boundary of site. 

West elevation of enclosure. West and south elevation of 
enclosure. 

Page 21



Planning Committee  26 June 2019 
 
Plans (not to scale)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Elevation Plan 

Block Plan 

Elevation Plan 

Page 22



Planning Committee  26 June 2019 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 18/00700/FUL 

LOCATION:   4 THE HOME CROFT, BRAMCOTE, 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, NG9 3DQ 

PROPOSAL: CONSTRUCT TWO SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS 
AND CONSTRUCT DORMERS, REAR EXTENSION 
AND ROOF ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING 
BUNGALOW AND RAISE RIDGE HEIGHT 

 
Former Councillor M E Plackett had requested this application be determined by the 
Committee. 
 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 The application seeks permission to construct two split level semi-detached 

dwellings in the rear garden of a bungalow and alterations to the bungalow 
including dormers, a rear extension and raising the ridge height.   

 
1.2 The site consists of a bungalow that has been vacant for an extended period of 

time with a significantly overgrown garden.  The site is located within Bramcote 
Conservation Area. 

 
1.3 The main issues relate to whether the principle of two dwellings in this location 

and alterations to the bungalow would be acceptable, if there would be harm to 
the character and appearance of the conservation area and whether there would 
be an unacceptable impact on neighbour amenity. 

 
1.4 The benefits of the proposal would mean two additional family homes within a 

sustainable, urban location which would be in accordance with policies contained 
within the development plan which is given significant weight.  Furthermore, the 
extension and alterations would result in clearance of the garden serving the 
bungalow and would provide
[...]
e to the rear of the property and the increase in ridge height will still not exceed 
the height of any neighbouring property on The Home Croft. The proposed two 
semi-detached houses are considered to be an acceptable design as the height 
of the properties relates to the surrounding properties, the contemporary design 

Page 34



Planning Committee  26 June 2019 
 

mirrors the St John‟s development to the south, an opportunity to enhance the 
southern boundary with a landscaping condition and opportunity to increase 
housing supply that carries significant weight, it is considered the scheme is 
acceptable and in line with the development plan policies. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions.  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with drawings: TC/1802/6 Rev A and TC/1802/3 Rev A 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 25 February 2019, Site 
Location Plan (1:1250) received by the Local Planning Authority on 
21 March 2019 and TC/1802/1 Rev C, TC/1802/7 Rev A, TC/1802/8 
Rev A and Topographical Survey received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 4 June 2019. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

3. No development above ground level on the bungalow extensions 
or new houses shall be carried out until samples and full details of 
the colour, type and texture of respective external facing materials 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, and the development shall be constructed only 
in accordance with those details. 
 
Reason: Insufficient details were included with the application and 
to ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development and in 
accordance with Policies H7 and H9 of the Broxtowe Local Plan 
(2004) and Policies 10 and 11 of the Broxtowe Aligned Core 
Strategy (2014). 
 

4. No development above ground level shall commence until a 
landscaping scheme has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  This scheme shall include 
the following details: 
 

a. trees, hedges and shrubs to be retained and details of any 
works to existing; 

b. numbers, types, sizes and positions of proposed trees, 
hedges and shrubs; 

Page 35



Planning Committee  26 June 2019 
 

c. planting, seeding/turfing of other soft landscape areas; 
d. details of boundary treatments and curtilage boundary 

treatments; 
e. proposed hard surfacing treatments and 
f. a timetable for implementation of the scheme. 

 
The landscaping scheme shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved timetable. If any trees or plants, which, within a 
period of 5 years, die, are removed or have become seriously 
damaged or diseased they shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with ones of similar size and species to the satisfaction of 
the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: Insufficient details were submitted with the application 
and to ensure the development presents a satisfactory standard of 
external appearance to the area and in accordance with the aims of 
Policies E24 and H7 of the Broxtowe Local Plan (2004) and Policy 
10 of the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014).  
 

5. The development shall be constructed in accordance with the 
mitigation measures stated within the recommendation section of 
the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (Whitcher Wildlife Ltd, July 
2018).  

Reason: To safeguard biodiversity and in accordance with Policy 
17 of the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 
 

6. The driveways shall not be brought into use until they are 
constructed so as to prevent the unregulated discharge of surface 
water onto Peache Way.  The drives shall then be maintained as 
such for the life of the development.   
 
Reason: To ensure surface water from the site is not deposited on 
Peach Way, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance 
with the aims of Policy T11 of the Broxtowe Local Plan (2004). 
 

7. The windows annotated as being obscurely glazed on drawing 
TC/1802/7 and the first floor window serving the bathroom in the 
east (rear) elevation of the bungalow on drawing TC/1802/3 Rev A 
shall be obscurely glazed to Pilkington Level 4 or 5 (or such 
equivalent glazing which shall first have been agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority) and retained in this form for the 
lifetime of the development. 
 
Reason: In the interests of privacy and amenity for nearby 
residents and in accordance with the aims of Policies H7 and H9 of 
the Broxtowe Local Plan (2004) and Policy 10 of the Broxtowe 
Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 
 

  

Page 36



Planning Committee  26 June 2019 
 

 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 
determination of this application by communicating with the agent 
throughout the course of the application. 
 

2. The development makes it necessary to construct a vehicular 
crossing over Peache Way which is a bridleway.  You are, 
therefore, required to contact Via on telephone number: 0115 804 
2100. 
 

3. The applicant is advised to contact the Council’s Waste and 
Recycling Section on telephone number: 0115 917 7777 to discuss 
waste and refuse collection requirements. 

Page 37



Planning Committee  26 June 2019 
 

  

Page 38



Planning Committee  26 June 2019 
 
Photographs 
 
Front (west) elevation of bungalow from            Front (west) elevation of bungalow from  
The Home Croft and no. 3              The Home Croft 

 
Side (south) elevation of bungalow from           Rear (east) elevation of bungalow 
Peache Way 

 
 Southern boundary of site                                Southern boundary of the site  
                                                                

                                                                              
 

Page 39



Planning Committee  26 June 2019 
 
 
Plans (not to scale)  

 
 

 

Page 40



Planning Committee  26 June 2019 
 

 

Report of the Chief Executive  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00276/REG3 

LOCATION:   FORMER POLICE STATION, 1 TOTON LANE, 
STAPLEFORD, NG9 7HA  

PROPOSAL: CHANGE OF USE FROM POLICE STATION TO 
OFFICES (CLASS B1) 

 
The application is brought to the Committee as the building is in the ownership of 
Broxtowe Borough Council. 
 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission to change the use of the existing 

building from a police station to office use (Class B1). There are no extensions or 
other external alterations proposed. 

 
1.2 The site is located to the east of the junction of Toton Lane and south of 

Nottingham Road, and is a two storey detached building which has single storey 
extensions to the side and rear. There is a brick wall enclosing the frontage, to 
either side of the building.  

 
1.3 The application site is located within Stapleford Town Centre. 
 
1.4 The main issues relate to whether the principle of the change of use to office use 

(Class B1) would be acceptable.  
 
1.5 The benefits of the proposal are that it would bring back into use a property which 

has been vacant since 2016, would provide office space within the town centre, 
would provide the opportunity for employment uses to the benefit of the local 
economy, and would be in accordance with the policies contained within the 
development plan. This is given significant weight. As the building is surplus to 
requirements in regard to its use as a police station, there are no identifiable 
negative impacts. 

 
1.6 The Committee is asked to resolve that planning permission be granted subject to 

conditions outlined in the appendix. 
 

 
  

Page 41

Agenda Item 5.3



Pla
[...]
hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the Site Location Plan, received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 10 May 2019, and drawing number 
CW20:002:002 Rev A received by the Local Planning Authority on 
17 May 2019. 
 

Page 44



Planning Committee  26 June 2019 
 

 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

  
 NOTES TO APPLICANT 

 
1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 

determination of this application by working to determine it within 
the agreed determination timescale. 
 

2. 9 The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which 
may contain unrecorded coal mining related hazards.  If any coal 
mining feature is encountered during development, this should be 
reported immediately to the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. 

10  
11 Further information is also available on the Coal Authority website 

at: 
www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority 

 
  

Page 45

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority


Planning Committee  26 June 2019 
 

 

  

Page 46



Planning Committee  26 June 2019 
 

 

Photographs 
 

 
 
Front elevation  
 

 
 
South elevation showing Maycliffe Hall to 
the right 
 

 
 
Maycliffe Hall, an apartment building, to 
the south east of the site 
 

 
 
Looking north toward junction. The Old 
Rock public house can be seen to the left 

 
 
North elevation of the police station 
building 
 

 

 
 

Page 47



Planning Committee  26 June 2019 
 

 

 
Plans (not to scale)  
 

 
 
Proposed floor layout 
 

 
 
Existing floor layout 

 

Page 48



 

B R O X T O W E   B O R O U G H   C O U N C I L 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL –  NEIGHBOURHOODS & PROSPERITY 

 

 
P L AN N I N G  

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 26 JUNE 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D K Watts, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
B C Carr 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath (Vice-Chair) 
P J Owen 
D D Pringle 
C M Tideswell 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T A Cullen and M Handley 
 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R D MacRae declared a non-pecuniary interest in item number 5.3 because 
he had previously made comments about the site, but not this specific application, 
about which he had an open mind.  Minute number 12.3 refers. 
 
 

10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed. 
 
 

11 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The   Committee   received   notifications   of   lobbying   in   respect   of   the   
planning applications subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

12 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
 

12.1 19/00243/FUL  
 
Change of use from equestrian to mixed use equestrian and the keeping of fully 
licenced wild cats and retain the secure enclosure required for their safe keeping 
Land North of Home Farm Cottage and Park View Cottage, Main Street, Strelley, 
Nottinghamshire 
 
The application had been called before the Committee by Councillor D K Watts. 
 



A number of late items had been submitted for the Committee to consider alongside 
the proposed development including a letter from the Born Free Foundation stating 
that they would be willing to offer lifetime care to the lion cubs, a letter withdrawing 
objections regarding the closeness of the bridle path, 22 letters of support for the 
application, a petition of support for the application bearing 130 signatures and five 
letters of support from zookeepers and vets. 
 
Mr Reece Oliver, the applicant, Mrs Rosemary Walker, objecting and Councillor P D 
Simpson, Ward Member, made representation to the Committee prior to the general 
debate.   
 
The Committee considered concerns for public safety posed by the keeping of wild 
animals in a village setting, that support for the application did not come from Strelley 
Village and that the development was inappropriate in the Green Belt.  It was also 
noted that a number of organisations had come forward to offer assistance in 
rehoming the wild cats.  There was concern that other animals would be taken in if a 
precedent was set.   
 
Debate moved on to the nature of the very special circumstances put forward by the 
applicant, which were that should planning permission be refused, the wild cats would 
be destroyed because the options for rehoming them would be limited.  It was noted 
that the impact on amenity was limited as the fence that had been erected was 
shielded from view by a mature hedge and that it could not be seen from the bridle 
path, limiting the impact of the enclosure on the openness of the Green Belt.   It was 
noted that the application had been submitted with a draft unilateral undertaking, 
which would limit the permission to the three wildcats already at the property for the 
period of their lifetime.   
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted with the precise wording 
of the permission and conditions, including one referring to the unilateral 
undertaking, to be delegated to the Head of Legal Services and the Head of 
Neighbourhoods and Prosperity, following consultation with the Chair of the 
Planning Committee.  
 
 

12.2 18/00700/FUL  
 
Construct two semi-detached dwellings and construct dormers, rear extension and 
roof alterations to existing bungalow and raise ridge height 
4 The Home Croft, Bramcote, Nottinghamshire, NG9 3DQ 
 
The application had been called for consideration by the Committee by Councillor M E 
Plackett, whilst he was in office. 
 
The late items included three corrections to the report and one letter in support if the 
application. 
 
Mr Richard Hutchinson, the applicant and Mr Christian Kerry, objecting, made 
representation to the Committee prior to the general debate.  
 
The debate included consideration of the provision of high quality, family homes, the 
picturesque setting and that the Bramcote Conservation Society had not raised any 



issues.   A discussion followed regarding the design of the houses and the limited 
number of parking spaces provided at the proposed development.   
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions.  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

drawings: TC/1802/6 Rev A and TC/1802/3 Rev A received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 25 February 2019, Site Location Plan (1:1250) 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 21 March 2019 and TC/1802/1 
Rev C, TC/1802/7 Rev A, TC/1802/8 Rev A and Topographical Survey 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 4 June 2019. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 

 
3. No development above ground level on the bungalow extensions or new 

houses shall be carried out until samples and full details of the colour, type 
and texture of respective external facing materials have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and the 
development shall be constructed only in accordance with those details. 

 
Reason: Insufficient details were included with the application and to 
ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development and in accordance 
with Policies H7 and H9 of the Broxtowe Local Plan 2004) and Policies 10 
and 11 of the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014) 
 

4. No development above ground level shall commence until a landscaping 
scheme has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  This scheme shall include the following details: 

 
a. trees, hedges and shrubs to be retained and details of any works to 

existing; 
b. numbers, types, sizes and positions of proposed trees, hedges and 

shrubs; 
c. planting, seeding/turfing of other soft landscape areas; 
d. details of boundary treatments and curtilage boundary treatments; 
e. proposed hard surfacing treatments and 
f. a timetable for implementation of the scheme. 
 

The landscaping scheme shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved timetable. If any trees or plants, which, within a period of 5 years, 
die, are removed or have become seriously damaged or diseased they shall 
be replaced in the next planting season with ones of similar size and 
species to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: Insufficient details were submitted with the application and to 
ensure the development presents a satisfactory standard of external 



appearance to the area and in accordance with the aims of Policies E24 
and H7 of the Broxtowe Local Plan (2004) and Policy 10 of the Broxtowe 
Aligned Core Strategy (2014).  

 
5. The development shall be constructed in accordance with the mitigation 

measures stated within the recommendation section of the Preliminary 
Ecological Appraisal (Whitcher Wildlife Ltd, July 2018).  
 
Reason: To safeguard biodiversity and in accordance with Policy 17 of the 
Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 

 
6. The driveways shall not be brought into use until they are constructed so 

as to prevent the unregulated discharge of surface water onto Peache Way.  
The drives shall then be maintained as such for the life of the development.   

 
Reason: To ensure surface water from the site is not deposited on Peach 
Way, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with the aims of 
Policy T11 of the Broxtowe Local Plan (2004). 

 
7. The windows annotated as being obscurely glazed on drawing TC/1802/7 

and the first floor window serving the bathroom in the east (rear) elevation 
of the bungalow on drawing TC/1802/3 Rev A shall be obscurely glazed to 
Pilkington Level 4 or 5 (or such equivalent glazing which shall first have 
been agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority) and retained in this 
form for the lifetime of the development. 

 
Reason: In the interests of privacy and amenity for nearby residents and in 
accordance with the aims of Policies H7 and H9 of the Broxtowe Local Plan 
(2004) and Policy 10 of the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 

 
  
 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 
1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of 

this application by communicating with the agent throughout the course of 
the application. 

 
2. The development makes it necessary to construct a vehicular crossing 

over Peache Way which is a bridleway.  You are, therefore, required to 
contact Via on telephone number: 0115 804 2100. 

 
3. The applicant is advised to contact the Council’s Waste and Recycling 

Section on telephone number: 0115 917 7777 to discuss waste and refuse 
collection requirements. 

 
 

12.3 19/00276/REG3  
 
Change of use from police station to offices (Class B1) 
Former Police Station, 1 Toton Lane, Stapleford, NG9 7HA 
 
The application had been brought to the Committee as the building was in the 
ownership of Broxtowe Borough Council. 



 
There was one late item in response to comments from the Highway Authority. 
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
Clarification was sought regarding the purpose of the change of use.  There was a 
discussion about a consultation that had taken place regarding uses for the former 
Police Station site.  It was noted that any changes of use would be brought before 
Committee. 
 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions.  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the Site Location Plan, received by the Local Planning Authority on 10 May 
2019, and drawing number CW20:002:002 Rev A received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 17 May 2019. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 

 
 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 
1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of 

this application by working to determine it within the agreed determination 
timescale. 

 
2. The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may 

contain unrecorded coal mining related hazards.  If any coal mining feature 
is encountered during development, this should be reported immediately to 
the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. 

 
3. Further information is also available on the Coal Authority website at: 

www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority 
 
 

13 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 
 

13.1 APPEAL STATISTICS  
 
The Committee noted that the position remained unchanged from that reported to it on 
22 March 2017 and that the Council was not therefore at risk of special measures 
based on the figures reported to it on that date. 
 
 
 

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority


13.2 DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The Committee noted the decisions determined under delegated powers between 5 
May 2019 and 31 May 2019. 
 
 

13.3 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee noted the outcomes of two appeals.   
 
 
 


